be recognized as goodwill. The Company has made a preliminary allocation of the purchase price to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the assumed acquisition
date of May 25, 2019 based on management’s preliminary valuation of the fair value of tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed using information
currently available. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting could occur and these differences could have a material impact on the
accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial statements and the Company’s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may
achieve as a result of the acquisition, nor the costs that may be incurred to achieve such benefits.

1

The Simply Good Foods Company and Subsidiaries
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of May 25, 2019

The Simply Good
Foods Company

(Historical)

Voyage Holdings,
LLC (Historical, as

adjusted) 1
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 247,618  934  (1,001,072) A 858,400 F,H $ 105,880
Accounts receivable, net 42,809  35,663  —  —  78,472
Inventories 41,574  35,769  3,902 K —  81,245
Prepaid expenses 3,318  1,289  —  —  4,607
Other current assets 3,870  73  —  —  3,943
Total current assets 339,189  73,728  (997,170)  858,400  274,147
Property and equipment, net 2,460  10,641  —  —  13,101
Intangible assets, net 307,765  3,442  840,000 B —  1,151,207
Goodwill 471,427  —  110,403 C —  581,830
Other long-term assets 3,768  221  —  —  3,989

Total assets $ 1,124,609  88,032  (46,767)  858,400  $ 2,024,274

Liabilities and stockholders’
equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 17,326  24,826  —  —  $ 42,152
Accrued interest 1,478  —  —  —  1,478

Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 19,841  14,558  18,960 D —  53,359
Current maturities of long-term
debt 655  53,522  (53,522) E 4,800

F
5,455

Mandatorily redeemable
preferred units —  375,833  (375,833) J —  —

Total current liabilities 39,300  468,739  (410,395)  4,800  102,444
Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt, less current
maturities 190,429  9,686  (9,686) F 465,600 F 656,029
Deferred income taxes 64,301  —  —  —  64,301
Other long-term liabilities 593  18,126  (18,126) G —  593

Total liabilities 294,623  496,551  (438,207)  470,400  823,367

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock —  —  —  —  —
Common stock 819  —  —  —  819
Treasury stock (1,664)  —  —  —  (1,664)
Additional paid-in capital 732,181  —  —  388,000 H 1,120,181
Retained earnings
(Accumulated deficit) 99,739  (408,519)  391,440 I —  82,660
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (1,089)  —  —  —  (1,089)

Total stockholders’ equity
(deficit) 829,986  (408,519)  391,440  388,000  1,200,907
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 1,124,609  88,032  (46,767)  858,400 $ 2,024,274

1 Refer to Note 3 for additional details regarding reclassifications to conform with that of Simply Good Foods.

2

The Simply Good Foods Company and Subsidiaries
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the 52 weeks ended August 25, 2018

The Simply
Good Foods
Company

(Historical)

Voyage Holdings,
LLC (Historical,

as adjusted) 1

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Net sales $ 431,429  277,120  —  —  $ 708,549
Cost of goods sold 223,873  172,243  —  —  396,116
Gross profit 207,556  104,877  —  —  312,433
Operating expenses:
Distribution 19,685  13,039  —  —  32,724
Selling 17,802  4,378  —  —  22,180
Marketing 41,290  21,490  —  —  62,780
General and administrative 56,333  54,873  188 A —  111,394
Depreciation and amortization 7,672  2,849  8,000 B —  18,521
Business transaction costs 2,259  —  —  —  2,259
(Gain) in fair value change of
contingent consideration - TRA
liability (2,848)  —  —  —  (2,848)
Other expense 633  520  —  —  1,153
Impairment loss -  29,693  —  —  29,693
Total operating expenses 142,826  126,842  8,188  —  277,856

Income (loss) from operations 64,730  (21,965)  (8,188)  —  34,577

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (12,551)  (5,853)  5,853 C (29,435) C (41,986)
Interest expense related to
mandatorily redeemable preferred
units —  (58,850)  58,850 E —  —
Gain on foreign currency
transactions 97  —  —  —  97
Other income 815  673  —  —  1,488
Derivative valuation gain (loss) -  2,253  (2,253) F —  —
Total other (expense) income (11,639)  (61,777)  62,450  (29,435)  (40,401)

Income (loss) before taxes 53,091  (83,742)  54,262  (29,435)  (5,824)

Income tax (benefit) expense (17,364)  118  (8,254) D (8,242) D (33,742)
Net income (loss) $ 70,455  (83,860)  62,516  (21,193)  $ 27,918

Earnings per share from net income:
Basic $ 1.00  —  —  —  $ 0.33 H

Diluted $ 0.96  —  —  —  $ 0.32 H

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic 70,582,149  —  —  —  84,592,657 H

Diluted 73,681,355  —  —  —  87,691,863 H

1 Refer to Note 3 for additional details regarding reclassifications to conform with that of Simply Good Foods.

3

Simply Good Foods Company and Subsidiaries
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the 39 weeks ended May 25, 2019

The Simply Good
Foods Company

(Historical)

Voyage Holdings,
LLC (Historical,

as adjusted) 1
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Net sales $ 384,199  239,857  —  —  $ 624,056
Cost of goods sold 202,190  142,408  —  —  344,598
Gross profit 182,009  97,449  —  —  279,458
Operating expenses:
Distribution 17,327  9,647  —  —  26,974
Selling 9,191  3,634  —  —  12,825
Marketing 38,407  14,491  —  —  52,898
General and administrative 47,994  42,268  141 A —  90,403
Depreciation and amortization 5,754  1,467  6,000 B —  13,221
Business transaction costs 2,087  450  (450) G —  2,087
Loss in fair value change of
contingent consideration – TRA
liability 533  —  —  —  533
Other expense 22  —  —  —  22
Net loss on disposition of property
and equipment —  18  —  —  18
Total operating expenses 121,315  71,975  5,691  —  198,981

Income (loss) from operations 60,694  25,474  (5,691)  —  80,477

Other (expense) income:
Interest income 2,731  —  —  —  2,731
Interest expense (10,033)  (4,215)  4,215 C (21,928) C (31,961)
Interest expense related to
mandatorily redeemable preferred
units —  (56,238)  56,238 E —  —
Gain on settlement of TRA liability 1,534  —  —  —  1,534
Loss on foreign currency
transactions (421)  (6)  —  —  (427)
Other income 176  —  —  —  176
Derivative valuation (loss) gain —  (5,757)  5,757 F —  —
Total other (expense) income (6,013)  (66,216)  66,210  (21,928)  (27,947)

Income (loss) before taxes 54,681  (40,742)  60,519  (21,928)  52,530

Income tax expense (benefit) 13,236  30  5,491 D (6,140) D 12,617
Net income (loss) $ 41,445  (40,772)  55,028  (15,788)  $ 39,913

Earnings per share from net income:
Basic $ 0.52  —  —  —  $ 0.42 H

Diluted $ 0.49  —  —  —  $ 0.40 H

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic 80,362,978  —  —  —  94,373,486 H

Diluted 84,695,703  —  —  —  98,706,211 H

1 Refer to Note 3 for additional details regarding reclassifications to conform with that of Simply Good Foods.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Transactions and Basis of Presentation

The Transactions

On August 21, 2019, Atkins Nutritionals, Inc. entered into a Stock and Unit Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) with Voyage Holdings LLC along with VMG